

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 14-1240 & 14-1304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LOAN SYNDICATION AND TRADING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission and the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

GLOSSARY..... x

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS xi

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

I. THE AGENCIES REASONABLY DECIDED NOT TO CREATE AN EXEMPTION FOR CLO'S..... 5

 A. As a threshold matter, the Agencies’ discretion is exceptionally broad 6

 B. The guidelines that Congress set forth in Section 941 reflect an obvious intent to protect investors and the public interest above all other factors 7

 C. CLOs pose risks to investors and the public interest 8

 D. The Petitioner overstates the possible impact of CLO risk retention on the credit markets. 15

 E. The Petitioner is relying on familiar but false arguments to nullify the Rule. 18

II. THE AGENCIES HAVE A LIMITED DUTY TO ANALYZE THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THEIR RULES, AND THEY EACH FULFILLED THAT DUTY..... 20

 A. The SEC is not required to conduct cost-benefit analysis 21

 B. The SEC need only “consider” certain specific factors, none of which include costs or benefits 23

C.	The legislative history confirms the limited nature of the SEC’s duty.....	24
D.	The SEC considered all three economic factors	26
E.	A stringent economic analysis obligation would frustrate the SEC’s ability to implement Congressional policy objectives.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	21
<i>Bradford Nat'l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 590 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
* <i>ICI v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	6
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 28
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24

* Authorities upon which *amicus* Better Markets chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n v. CFTC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130871 (D. D.C. 2014).....	28
* <i>Sec'y of Agriculture v. Cent. Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	23, 26
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 4802(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78o-11(b)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78o-11(c)(1)(G).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-11(e)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....	23
2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)	21
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 19.....	21
*79 Fed. Reg. 77602-7776 (Dec. 24, 2014).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Public Law No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong Rec H 10500.....	22
S. REP. No. 104-293 (1996)	25
S. REP. No. 94-75 (1975)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Andreas Jobst, *Collateralized Loan Obligations (CLOs) – a Primer*, International Monetary Fund (IMF) European Department (Dec. 2002), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=370640> 10
- Anthony Effinger and Daniel Taub, *Credit Suisse Resort Loans Default From Beverly Hills to Idaho*, BLOOMBERG (Mar. 5. 2009), available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?sid=aT4PzNc1EgrU&pid=newsarchive> 15
- Comment Letters, available at <http://www.bettermarkets.com/rulemaking> 4
- Darrell Duffie, *Innovations in Credit Risk Transfer: Implications for Financial Stability*, Bank for International Settlements Working Paper No. 255 at 1-2 (Jul. 2008), available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1165484> 11
- David Min, *How Government Guarantees Promote Housing Finance Stability*, 50 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 437 19
- Elisabeth Keller and Gregory A. Gehlmann, *SYMPOSIUM: CURRENT ISSUES IN SECURITIES REGULATION: Introductory Comment: A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934*, 49 OHIO ST. L.J. 329, 348 (1988) 20
- Fact Sheet: Return of the CLO Attack on the Volcker Rule*, Better Markets (Jan. 12 2015), available at <http://www.bettermarkets.com/blogs/fact-sheet-return-clo-attack-volcker-rule#.VXcmc89VhBc> 9
- Fed Scrutiny of Leveraged Loans Grows Along With Bubble Concern*, BLOOMBERG NEWS (Oct. 1, 2014), available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-10-01/fed-scrutiny-of-leveraged-loans-grows-along-with-bubble-concern> 14

Marcus Baram, <i>The Bankers Who Cried Wolf: Wall Street’s History of Hyperbole about Regulation</i> , <i>The Watchdog</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Jun. 21, 2011), available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/06/21/wall-street-history-hyperbole-regulation_n_881775.html	18, 19
National Credits Program: 2013 Review, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency at 3 (Sept. 2013), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/bcreg20131010a1.pdf	12
Nicholas Economides et al., <i>The Political Economy of Banking Restrictions and Deposit Insurance: A Model of Monopolistic Competition Among Small and Large Banks</i> , 39 J. L. & ECON. 667, 698 (1996).....	19
Pierre Paulden and Kristen Haunss, <i>New Signs of Life for Collateralized Loans</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS (Dec. 15 2009), available at http://www.businessweek.com/investor/content/dec2009/pi20091215_097871.htm	15
Ronald Orol, <i>House Oks IPO help, Volcker Rule relief</i> , THE DEAL (Jan. 14 2015), available at http://www.thedeal.com/content/regulatory/house-oks-ipo-help-volcker-rule-relief.php	8, 9
Semiannual Risk Perspective: Spring 2014, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, at 5 (June 2014), available at http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/other-publications-reports/semiannual-risk-perspective/semiannual-risk-perspective-spring-2014.pdf	12
<i>Setting the Record Straight on Cost-Benefit Analysis and Financial Reform at the SEC, a Report from Better Markets, Inc.</i> (Jul. 30, 2012), available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/Setting%20The%20Record%20Straight.pdf	18, 19, 21

The Cost Of The Wall Street-Caused Financial Collapse and Ongoing Economic Crisis is More Than \$12.8 Trillion, Better Markets (Sept. 15, 2012), available at <http://www.bettermarkets.com/cost-crisis> 1

The Watering Down of Wall Street Reform, Aimee Picchi, MONEYWATCH (Jan. 14 2015), available at <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/the-watering-down-of-wall-street-reform> 14

U.S. CLO Issuance Hits Record \$124.1B in 2014, LeveragedLoan.com (Jan. 7 2015), available at <http://www.leveragedloan.com/us-clo-issuance-hits-record-123-6b-in-2014/> 14

*Vitaly Bord and Joao A. C. Santos, *Does Securitization of Corporate Loans Lead to Riskier Lending?* (Mar. 2, 2014), available at SSRN: http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1838383 9, 10, 13

William R. Keech, *Economic Politics Revisited*, paper presented at the 6th Annual Appalachian Spring Conference in World History and Economics Role of Government in Economic Development, Appalachian State University, available at <http://history.appstate.edu/sites/history.appstate.edu/files/William%20Keech.pdf> 19
